PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL NO. 1342

Page 1, line 3, after the first comma insert "39-29-12,"

Page 1, line 4, after "vehicles" insert "; and to provide a penalty"

Page 2, line 17, overstrike "a person" and insert immediately thereafter "an individual"

Page 3, line 6, overstrike "a person" and insert immediately thereafter "an individual"

Page 5, line 29, remove "<u>The director may permit a political subdivision or a person acting</u> <u>under authority of</u>"

Page 5, remove lines 30 and 31

Page 6, line 1, remove "4."

Page 6, line 4, remove the overstrike over "4-" and remove "5."

- Page 6, line 12, overstrike "A person" and insert immediately thereafter "Except in an emergency, an individual may not operate an off-highway vehicle on an interstate or United States highway.
 - 2. An individual"

Page 6, line 14, overstrike "Except in emergencies, a person may not operate an"

- Page 6, line 15, remove "<u>off-highway</u>" and overstrike "vehicle within the right of way of any controlled-access"
- Page 6, line 16, overstrike "highway" and insert immediately thereafter "<u>An individual may</u> operate a registered off-highway vehicle on the far right-hand side of a gravel, dirt, or loose surface roadway between the period of time of one-half hour before sunrise to one-half hour after sunset"

Page 6, line 17, overstrike "2." and insert immediately thereafter "3."

Page 6, line 28, overstrike "3. A person" and insert immediately thereafter "<u>4. Unless an individual is operating a class 1 off-highway vehicle, an individual</u>"

Page 7, line 4, overstrike "4." and insert immediately thereafter "5."

Page 7, line 8, overstrike "5. A person" and insert immediately thereafter "6. An individual"

Page 7, line 30, overstrike "6." and insert immediately thereafter "7." and overstrike "a person" and insert immediately thereafter "an individual"

Page 8, line 1, overstrike "7." and insert immediately thereafter "8."

Page 8, line 7, overstrike "8. A person" and insert immediately thereafter "9. An individual"

Page 8, line 11, overstrike "9." and insert immediately thereafter "<u>10.</u>", remove "<u>A</u>", and overstrike "person" and insert immediately thereafter "<u>An individual</u>"

Page 8, line 15, overstrike "10." and insert immediately thereafter "11."

Page 8, line 16, replace the underscored comma with "<u>the vehicle</u>" and replace "<u>has a</u>" with "<u>is</u> <u>equipped and recommended by the manufacturer to carry a passenger and the</u> <u>passenger is carried as recommended by the manufacturer</u>"

Page 8, line 17, remove "specific passenger seat with a back rest"

Page 8, line 18, replace "11." with "12." and remove "by this chapter"

Page 8, after line 20, insert:

"SECTION 12. AMENDMENT. Section 39-29-12 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

39-29-12. Penalties. <u>Violation of subsection 1 of section 39-29-09 is an</u> infraction. <u>Violation of subsection 2 of section 39-29-09 is an infraction for which a fee of fifty dollars must be assessed.</u> Violation of subdivision b, c, or g of subsection 5 of section 39-29-09 is a class B misdemeanor. Violation of any other provision of section 39-29-09 is an infraction for which a fee of twenty dollars must be assessed. Violation of section 39-29-02 is an infraction, for which a fee of fifty dollars must be assessed. If the person individual provides proof of registration since the violation, the fee may be reduced by one-half. Violation of any other provision of this chapter is an infraction, for which a fee of the dollars must be assessed."</u>

Renumber accordingly